

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.5210 OF 2024**

Anjali Prannath Bhojne & Ors. ... Petitioners

**V/s.**

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2540 OF 2024**

Meera Kudtarkar ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

Swami Shree Hari Developers Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Ms. Pooja N. Sejpal a/w. Adv. Krunal Thakkar for the Petitioner in WP/5210/2024.

Smt. Varsha Sawant, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/5210/2024.

Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP, for the Respondent-State in WP/2540/2024.

Dr. Uday Warunjikar a/w. Adv. Satyadev D. Joshi, Adv. Dhairya A. Parekh for Respondent No.2.

Ms. Smita Tondwalkar, for the Respondent-BMC.

Mr. Devendra Shukla i/by Adv. Gaurav Shukla for Respondent No.3 in WP/5210/2024.

Mr. Avinash D. Kango for the Petitioner in WP/2540/2024, Appointed by H.C.L.S.C., Mumbai.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> May 2026**

**P.C.:-**

- 1) At the request of Dr. Warunjikar, the period to deposit arrears of compensation/rent of Petitioners to the Registry of this Court is extended upto 5.00 pm. today.
- 2) Stand over to 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**

BHALCHANDRA  
GOPAL  
DUSANE

Digitally signed by  
BHALCHANDRA  
GOPAL DUSANE  
Date: 2026.05.05  
12:31:24 +0530